

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Sep 09, 2016, 11:55 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92605-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
SEP 16 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
E
bjh

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZYION DONTICE HOUSTON-SCONIERS AND TRESON ROBERTS,

Petitioners.

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 45374-6-II (CONSOLIDATED CASE)
APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PIERCE COUNTY,
CAUSE NUMBER 12-1-04161-1

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND
NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Marsha Levick
PA Bar # 22535
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 625-0551
Fax: (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org

Nancy P. Collins
WSBA# 28806
Washington Appellate Project
1511 Third Ave., Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 587-2711
Fax: (206) 623-5420
nancy@washapp.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Washington’s Automatic Decline Statute Violates the Due
Process Protections Guaranteed by *Kent v. United States*.....2

II. The Automatic Decline Statute Violates Due Process by
Putting in Place an Unconstitutional Irrebuttable
Presumption.....6

III. Washington’s Automatic Decline Statute Fails to Comply
with the United States Supreme Court’s Requirement that
Our Criminal Laws Take Account of the Unique
Characteristics of Youth.....10

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972).....	5
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89, 85 S. Ct. 775, 13 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1965).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632, 94 S. Ct. 791, 39 L. Ed. 2d 52 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985).....	2, 5
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011, 25 L. Ed. 2d 287 (1970).....	2, 5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011).....	7, 10, 11, 17
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441, 93 S. Ct. 2230, 37 L. Ed. 2d 63 (1973).....	6, 7, 8, 10

<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113, 110 S. Ct. 975, 108 L. Ed. 2d 100 (1990).....	2
State Cases	
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Saenz</i> , 175 Wn.2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012).....	3
State Statutes	
RCW 13.04.030	1, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
Fifth Amendment.....	1, 7, 18
Eighth Amendment	11
Fourteenth Amendment	1, 5, 7, 18
Other Authorities	
B.J. Casey et al., <i>Structural and Functional Brain Development and its Relation to Cognitive Development</i> , 54 BIOLOGICAL PSYCHOL. 243 (2000).....	13
Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>The Consequences Aren't Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform</i> (2007)	4
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008)	12
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE (2008)	16, 17
Elkhonon Goldberg, <i>The Executive Brain: Frontal Lobes and the Civilized Mind</i> (2001)	13

Jason J. Washburn <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychiatric Disorders Among Detained Youths: A Comparison of Youths Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court</i> , 59 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 965 (2008).....	4
Jessica Lahey, <i>The Steep Costs of Keeping Juveniles in Adult Prisons</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , Jan. 8, 2016, available online at http://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/01/the-cost-of-keeping-juveniles-in-adult-prisons/423201/	4
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>AM. PSYCHOLOGIST</i> 1009 (2003).....	14, 15
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Dual Systems Model of Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 52 <i>DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY</i> 216 (2010).....	12, 13
Laurence Steinberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> , 80 <i>CHILD. DEV.</i> 28 (2009).....	12
Marsha Levick <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Eighth Amendment Evolves: Defining Cruel and Unusual Punishment Through the Lens of Childhood and Adolescence</i> , 15 <i>U. PA. J. L. & SOC. CHANGE</i> 285 (2012).....	16
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 <i>HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV.</i> 457 (2012).....	6
Marty Beyer, <i>Experts for Juveniles At Risk of Adult Sentences</i> in <i>MORE THAN MEETS THE EYE: RETHINKING ASSESSMENT COMPETENCY AND SENTENCING FOR A HARsher ERA OF JUVENILE JUSTICES</i> (P. Puritz, A. Capozello & W. Shang eds., 2002).....	4

Nitin Gogtay et al., *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101 PROCEEDINGS NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 8174 (2004).....13

Richard E. Redding, *Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?*, June 2010, *Juvenile Justice Bulletin*, Washington, D.C., Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention.....4

Richard J. Bonnie et al., eds. REFORMING JUVENILE JUSTICE: A DEVELOPMENTAL APPROACH (2013)12, 14, 15, 17
